THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2005-115

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A DEPUTY CHIEF OF THE NORTH BAY FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS section 6(1) of the *Fire Prevention and Protection Act*, S.O. 1997, Chapter 4 authorizes the Council to appoint a Fire Chief;

AND WHEREAS section 28(m) of the *Interpretations Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter I.11 deems that section 6(1) of the *Fire Prevention and Protection Act* includes the power to appoint a Deputy;

AND WHEREAS the Fire Chief and the Chief Administrative Officer have recommended the appointment of a Deputy Fire Chief;

AND WHEREAS the Council passed Resolution 2005-396 at its Meeting held May 24, 2005 authorizing the appointment of Grant Love to the position of Deputy Fire Chief effective June 1, 2005.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS;

- 1. That Grant Love be appointed as Deputy Fire Chief of the North Bay Fire Department effective June 1, 2005.
- 2. This by-law shall come into force as of June 1, 2005.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 6TH DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 6TH DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 6TH DAY OF JUNE, 2005.

TY CLERK

W:\CLERK\RMS\C00\2005\BYLAW\DFCHIEF\0002.doc